



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 164/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police,

Ulubari, Guwahati 07

Date of Hearing : 02/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora has filed a RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Dr.B.K.Kakati Road, Ulubari 07 on 16.02.2022 seeking five numbers of information in Assamese whose rough translation in English is given as follows.
 - (a) Educational qualification submitted by Rajib Dutta during working as Assistant Engineer in Assam Police Headquaters
 - (b) Copy of appointment letter given to Assistant Engineer Rajib Dutta.
 - (c) Name and address of the Engineering Institute and copies of admission fee receipts submitted by Assistant Engineer Rajib Dutta during admission in Engineering Institute.
 - (d) Copies submitted by Assistant Engineer Rajib Dutta having proof of working or not working in other official Establishments.
 - (e) Copies of Government permission given to Assistant Engineer Rajib Dutta for foreign travels.
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the PIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Dr.B.K.Kakati Road, Ulubari 07 Guwahati on 4.4.2022 and after that he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 11.4.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Dr. D.P.Ghanwat, IPS, Assistant Inspector General of Police(A) & SPIO, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati.
- 5. The PIO has submitted a written statement dated 31.5.2022 which is taken into records. In the written statement it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner vide Headquarter Memo No. G(RTI)/VI/55/2022/7 dated 1.4.2022.

The petitioner said that no educational qualification certificate is furnished rather participation in drama certificate is enclosed. The Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the degree certificates to the petitioner.

- 6. The petitioner raised some points on fees deposit during degree education, to which the SPIO stated that they do not have any details on Academic fees receipt.
- 7. On perusal of the records, it was found that the petitioner whose four 2nd appeal cases were heard today, has filed this 2nd appeal on 11.4.2022 before the Commission without following the mandatory period of thirty days given to the 1st Appellate Authority, as he has filed 1st appeal petition on 4.4.2022.

The Commission like to impress upon the petitioner to follow the provision of RTI Act, 2005 scrupulously without fail.

8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.164/2022

Dtd. 02.06.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari, Guwahati 07 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora, DY 365, Brahmaputra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5th Floor, Christian Basti, Dispur Guwahati 05 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission